The Ice-House Hunt

Man has stored ice since earliest
times in structures ranging in
size from simple pits to elaborate
and technically sophisticated ice-
houses for commercial or domestic
use. The Ice-House Hunt, based

in Bedfordshire, is undertaking a
countrywide survey and has app-
roached the County Planning Off-
icer for the whereabouts of Kent
ice-houses. From old Ordnance
Survey maps, an article in Vol. 80
of 'Archaeologia Cantiana' and a

chapter in Robert Goodsall's book,
'A Kentish Patchwork' (1966), it
is estimated that at least 30 ice-
houses once existed in Kent.

If you know of any such structures,
whether standing or destroyed, we
would be interested to hear of
them, with as much detail as poss-
ible, e.g. exact location, des-
cription and date of building,
ground plan dimensions, construct-
ion, surrounding soil types, poss-
ible source and use of ice, one

or two sketches. Any information
gathered will be forwarded on to
The Ice-House Hunt.
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Kent County Council Planning Department Springfield Maidstone ME14 2LX

County Planning Officer: W. H. DEAKIN

Tel: Maidstone (0622) 671411

Extension: 3115

Mrs. M.L. Lachlan, Ask for:  Mr. Turner Chief Executive
Hon. Secretary,
The Sandgate Society, N OUnTer:
Albion Cottage,
SANDGATE ,

Kent CT20 3AL

of the County Council
Our ref

S5

W. U. Jackson

Date 26th March, 1981

Dear Madam,
The Ice-House Hunt

Thank you for your letter of 23rd March, 1981 enclosing copies of
notes by A.H.T. Todd on the Ice-House at Encombe, Sandgate. I was not
aware of the existence of any ice-houses in Sandgate and would certainly
be pleased to have details of the one at Chichester House if you have
time to investigate that one too. Any information will be forwarded in
due course to the national organiser of The Ice-House Hunt in Bedfordshire.

Regarding the possibility of a preservation order on the Encombe
Ice-House I would suggest that either Mr. Todd or yourself contact
Mr. Brian Dobbie at the Shepway District Council Planning Department,
Oxenden Road, Shorncliffe. He is the architect responsible for listed
buildings and conservation in your area and would be able to advise you on
the matter. The telephone number is Folkestone 57388, extension 308.

Yours faithfully,

T
( J&WL-HLZ

for County Planning/@fggger

00008131 5
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ENCOMBE, SANDGATE.
Portion of Estate including lce Well enlarged from
Ordnance Survey Sheet TR 2035 SW dated 1957,
1/1250, with additional Information. Grid Reference

of lce Well:- TR 2001 SI5HE6S 22 MAY 1968
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ICE WELL OR ICE HC
FNCOVBE, SANDGATE, FOLEESTONE.

Grid Reference TR 2001 3516.
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L A H. T. TODD.
11, ENCOMBE.,
SANDGATE,
FOLKESTONE, KENT
CT20 3DE
TEL FOLKESTONE 38881




o General Secretary
KENT COUNCIL OF SOCIAL SERVICE L Dine coinmee

COMMITTEE FOR THE PRESERVATION OF RURAL KENT

PRESERVATION OF ANCIENT BUILDINGS COMMITTEE

in conjunction with

KENT ARCHAEOLOGICAL SOCIETY

Chairman :

C. R. Councer, F.S.A.
1, HOLMESDALE TERRACE,

Hon. Secretary : FOLKESTONE. Phone 52333
Lt.-Col. R. F. H. Drake-Brockman

6th September, 1968.

Dear Mr. Todd,

gate — Ice Well at Encombe
1g

Thank you for your letter of 31st August.

Folkestone ( forwarded a copy of the photograph,
plan end notes which you )y e, and which I sent them on
13th June, to the Ministry of Housing & Local Government, with
our recommendation that the Ice Well be excavated, preserved
and listed by the Ministry.

On 7th August they informed me t! ith hat Ministry
nor the Ministry of Public B r & X shed to list
the Ice Well or to provide for its preservation, a they
returned to me the photogreph etec.

I then wrote to Folkestone B.C. and asked them the direct
question - Are we to understand that your Council does not now
propose: to teke any action to acquire the land, clean out and
restore the Ice Well, and meke the site attractive, as recommended
in our letter of 16th March? To this the Town Clerk replied on
15th August that he would place the matter on the agenda of the
next meeting of the Town Planning

I hope the Sandgate Society, to whom I em sending
of this letter, will consider the possibility, as you
of getting something done about laying out the path, incluc
the Ice Well in the scheme, as someone or other may one day
get the Ice Well cleaned out and restored, if it is not too late.

Yours sincerely,
A.H.T. Todd Esq.,
Steamer Cottage, : M !
5 Encombe, g L

Sandgate,
Folkestone.




.B. Greenwalil

Dear Col.

Thank you for keeping the Soclety in the picture
regarding t Ice well at ¥ncombe. *. Todd has als
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Yours sincerely

R.F.H. Drake-Brockman. (lé%ééjfg%;Zi;A
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